i) A prior year adjustment was made to adjust the fair value of the assets, liabilities and consideration of
the acquisition of Pure Group entities and impairment charge for the revised assets and liabilities based
on the recoverable amounts (Note 16(ii)).

ii) The Group adjusted the balances for acquisition of Mobike Ltd (“Mobike”) at acquisition date.

On 22 November 2019, the Group completed the acquisition of certain assets and liabilities in Mobike
in order to expand into the bicycle rental industry.

A prior year adjustment was made to adjust the fair value of the property, plant and equipment and
contract liabilities at acquisition date by $1,018,000 and $2,000 respectively due to change in estimates
in determining the fair value. Accordingly, the bargain purchase was adjusted to $299,000 as at
30 June 2020.

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 127

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

35 COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONT’D)

Prior year adjustments and comparative figures (Cont’d)

Accordingly, the comparative figures have been adjusted and restated as follows:

As
reported

Prior year
adjustments

As
restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Group
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the

financial year ended 30 June 2020

Cost of sales (89,775) 10 (89,765)
Other income 2,664 (1,020) 1,644
Other operating expenses (5,234) (1,632) (6,866)
Loss before tax (21,650) (2,642) (24,292)
Tax credit 160 166 326
Total comprehensive loss for the year (21,490) (2,476) (23,966)

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2020
Property, plant and equipment 29,672 (1,008) 28,664
Contract liabilities 1,213 2 1,215
Accumulated profits 13,423 (1,981) 11,442
Other reserve (32) 1,466 1,434
Non-controlling interest (813) (495) (1,308)

Consolidated statement of cashflows as at 30 June 2020
Loss before tax (21,650) (2,642) (24,292)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 4,454 (10) 4,444
Impairment loss on goodwill 4,821 981 5,802
Bargain purchase from acquisition of a business (1,319) 1,020 (299)
Impairment loss of intangible assets – 666 666
Receivables written off 1,395 (15) 1,380

Company
Statement of financial position as at 30 June 2020
Accumulated profits 9,688 (1,466) 8,222
Other reserve 75 1,466 1,541

36 SUBSEQUENT EVENT

Divestment of associated company

On 3 August 2021, the Board of Directors approved the disposal of ITG Projects Sdn. Bhd. (“ITGP”) to two directors
of the Company for a consideration of $355,000.

Disposal of Pure Group entities

On 17 September 2021, the Company has entered into a letter agreement with Coney International Ltd to
dispose the Company’s entire equity interest in the Pure Group entities for cash consideration of $4,500,000.
The disposal is not expected to have material financial impact to the Group in FY2022.

37 AUTHORISATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS